## **ACCEPTANCE**

December 5, 2011

Auditor of the City of Portland City Hall Room 140 1221 SW 4<sup>th</sup> Avenue Portland, Oregon 97204

This is to advise the City of Portland, McLeodUSA Telecommunications Services, LLC d/b/a PAETEC Business Services (successor in interest to McLeodUSA Telecommunications Services, Inc.) hereby accepts the terms and provisions of Ordinance No. 185021, passed by the Portland City Council on November 30, 2011, Extend term of a franchise granted to McLeodUSA Telecommunications Services, Inc. to build and operate telecommunication facilities within City streets (Ordinance; amend Ordinance No. 175061), and in consideration of the benefits received thereunder by the corporation, McLeodUSA Telecommunications Services, LLC d/b/a PAETEC Business Services, hereby agrees to abide by and perform each and all of the terms and provisions thereof.

Juiothy & Morteus VP-05P ENGINEERING (Signature - Title)\*

McLeodUSA Telecommunications Services, Inc. Michelle McLaughlin

PAETEC Communications, Inc 400 Willowbrook Office Park

Fairport, NY 14450 Office: 319-790-6910

Email: Michelle.McLaughlin@mcleodusa.com

Michelle.McLaughlin@paetec.com

Approved as to form: APPROVED AS TO FORM

City Attorney

CITY ATTORNEY

<sup>\*</sup>When an acceptance is signed by an officer of a firm or corporation, his or her official title must be stated.